

## NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RESOLUTION CELEBRATING THE 75<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY OF THE FOUNDING OF

## PI KAPPA PHI (ΠΚΦ) FRATERNITY Beta Alpha Chapter

**WHEREAS,** on May 28, 1948, on the campus of what is now the New Jersey Institute of Technology in Newark, New Jersey, the PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER was founded by exceptional student-leaders committed to supporting the University's continued growth and development; and

WHEREAS, the legacy of PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER at the University dates back to its origins in 1927 as Phi Sigma Omega Fraternity, a local organization comprising young men of outstanding character and academic excellence; and

WHEREAS, PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER, through its founders' vision, has remained dedicated to the training and development of future generations of leaders who put service before self to improve the world around them; and

WHEREAS, from its origin through today, PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER remains a thriving organization with a membership that shares the unified purpose of achievement in every field of endeavor, as exemplified by its collegiate and alumni members on campus, in their professions, and as leaders throughout the country and world; and

WHEREAS, PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER during its unbroken history has recruited nearly 1,000 members since its inception, and develops leaders, promotes brotherhood and academic excellence, and inspires its members to serve the university, the larger community, and humanity as a whole; and

**WHEREAS,** the University, its officers, and the entire NJIT community have been enriched by the service, leadership, and contributions of PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER and its members, and wish to express their gratitude for their many investments of time, talent, and treasure;

## Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved

THAT the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of Technology, on behalf of the University, formally acknowledges and officially congratulates PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER on the occasion of the 75<sup>th</sup> anniversary of its founding;

THAT the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of Technology, on behalf of the University, conveys its official thanks to the members PI KAPPA PHI FRATERNITY – BETA ALPHA CHAPTER for their notable leadership, service, and contributions to the University over the years; and

THAT we order this resolution incorporated into the minutes of this meeting of April 6, 2023.

Holly C. Stern

General Counsel/Vice President of

Legal Affairs and

Secretary to the Board of Trustees New Jersey Institute of Technology

April 6, 2023 Board Resolution No. 2023-25